

No. 14-981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF JONATHAN ZELL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JONATHAN R. ZELL
Counsel of Record
5953 Rock Hill Road
Columbus, OH 43213-2127
(614) 864-2292
jonathan_zell@yahoo.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Elite Colleges’ “Holistic” Admissions System Was Designed to Perpetuate Racial and Ethnic Discrimination.....	4
A. The “Holistic” Admissions System is Still Being Used Today to Perpetuate Racial and Ethnic Discrimination.....	12
B. This Court’s Ban on Illegal Racial Discrimination in University Admissions Has Been Ineffective.....	19
II. This Court Should Let College Applicants Use Self-Help Methods to Avoid Being Victims of Illegal Discrimination.....	30
A. How Colleges Obtain the Racial and Ethnic Information on Which to Discriminate	30
B. How to Prevent Colleges From Unlaw- fully Discriminating Against Applicants on the Basis of Race or Ethnicity.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	1; 11; 15, n. 3; 19; 28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1, 19, 29, 30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2; 4, n. 2; 19; 24; 28
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, n. 2; 11; 19
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Abby Jackson, <i>Ex-Ivy League admissions officer reveals why it's sometimes tougher for Asian kids to get in</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 12, 2015) (available at http://www.businessinsider.com/ivy-league-admissions-officer-explains-why-its-sometimes-tougher-for-asian-kids-to-get-in-2015-8).....	26
Brown Univ. Corp. Committee on Minority Affairs, "Report to the Corporation Committee on Minority Affairs From Its Subcommittee on Asian American Admissions" (Feb. 10, 1984).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Charles Murray, <i>At the Ivies, Asians are the new Jews</i> , AEIdeas (a public-policy blog from the American Enterprise Institute) (Dec. 11, 2012)(available at https://www.aei.org/publication/at-the-ivies-asians-are-the-new-jews/).....	18
Common Application (available at (http://www.cultural.org/esl/common-app-2014.pdf).....)	32-34, 36
DANIEL GOLDEN, THE PRICE OF ADMISSION: HOW AMERICA'S RULING CLASS BUYS ITS WAY INTO ELITE COLLEGES — AND WHO GETS LEFT OUTSIDE THE GATES (2006).....	17-18
DAN OREN, JOINING THE CLUB: A HISTORY OF JEWS AND YALE (1985)...	7
Ethan Bronner, <i>Asian-Americans in the Argument</i> , The New York Times (Nov. 1, 2012).....	17
Harvard College Application Instructions (available at http://college.harvard.edu/admissions/application-requirements).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Implementation Guide to the Post-secondary Electronic Standards Council XML Standard Format for the High School Transcript Version 1.30 (July 26, 2012)(available at http://www.pesc.org/library/docs/standards/High%20School%20Transcript/XML%20HS%20Transcript%20Impl%20Guide%20Version%201.3.0%202012%2007%2026.pdf).....	35
<i>Instructions for Completing Your ApplyTexas Application</i> (available at https://www.applytexas.org/adappc/html/fresh15_help.html).....	34, n. 5; 36
JEROME KARABEL, <i>THE CHOSEN: THE HIDDEN HISTORY OF ADMISSION AND EXCLUSION AT HARVARD, YALE, AND PRINCETON</i> (2005)...	6-12, 14-16, 32, 34
Jerry Kang, <i>Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability Of Dworkin's Defense Of Affirmative Action</i> , 31 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

- Jessica Gross, *Who Made That College Application?* The New York Times Magazine (Nov. 8, 2013)(available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/11/10/magazine/who-made-that-college-application.html?_r=0)..... 31-32
- MARCIA SYNNOTT, THE HALF OPENED DOOR: DISCRIMINATION AND ADMISSIONS AT HARVARD, YALE, AND PRINCETON, 1900-1970 (1979)..... 6
- National Association of College Admissions Counselors' *Statement of Good Practice* (available at http://www.nacacnet.org/about/Governance/Policies/Documents/SPGP_10_3_2014.pdf)... 35
- P. Pan, *Ed. Department Clears Harvard: Government Accepts Harvard's "Legacy-Athlete" Explanation*, The Harvard Crimson (Oct. 6, 1990) (available at <http://www.thecrimson.com/article.aspx?ref=345511>)..... 16, 30
- Phoebe Maltz Bovy, Ph.D., *The False Promise of "Holistic" College Admissions*, The Atlantic (Dec. 17, 2013)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
(available at http://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2013/12/the-false-promise-of-holistic-collegeadmissions/282432/).....	12
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>Class-Based Affirmative Action</i> , 84 CALIF. L. REV. (1996).....	27, 28
RICHARD D. KAHLENBERG, THE REMEDY: CLASS, RACE, AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION (1997).....	8
Richard Sander, <i>The Consideration of Race in UCLA Undergraduate Admissions</i> (Oct. 20, 2012) (available at http://www.seaphe.org/pdf/uclaadmissions.pdf).....	22
Richard Sander and Stuart Taylor, Jr., <i>The Painful Truth About Affirmative Action</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Oct. 2, 2012) (available at http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2012/10/the-painful-truth-about-affirmative-action/263122/).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ron Unz, <i>The Myth of American Meritocracy: How corrupt are Ivy League admissions?</i> <i>The American Conservative</i> (Nov. 28, 2012)(available at http://www.theamericanconservative.com/articles/the-myth-of-american-meritocracy/)..	18
Sara Harberson, <i>The Truth about “Holistic” College Admissions</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times (Op-Ed)</i> , June 9, 2015 (available at http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-harberson-asian-american-admission-rates-20150609-story.html).....	13, 14, 17
Scott Jaschik, <i>How They Really Get In</i> , <i>InsideHigherEd.com</i> (April 9, 2012) (available at https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2012/04/09/new-research-how-elite-colleges-make-admissions-decisions).....	27
Steve Cohen, <i>The Secret Quotas in College Admissions</i> , <i>Forbes.com</i> (July 6, 2015) (available at http://www.forbes.com/sites/stevecohen/2015/07/06/the-secret-quotas-in-college-admissions/).....	25-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THOMAS J. ESPENSHADE AND ALEXANDRA RADFORD, NO LONGER SEPARATE, NOT YET EQUAL: RACE AND CLASS IN ELITE COLLEGE ADMISSION AND CAMPUS LIFE 92 Table 3.5 (2009).....	15
TIM GROSECLOSE, CHEATING: AN INSIDER'S REPORT ON THE USE OF RACE IN ADMISSIONS AT UCLA (2014).....	24
Tim Groseclose, <i>Report on Suspected Malfeasance in UCLA Admissions and the Accompanying Cover-Up</i> (August 28, 2008) (available at http://www.sscnet.ucla.edu/polisci/faculty/groseclose/CUARS.Resignation.Report.pdf).....	23-24
Universal College Application (available at https://www.universalcollegeapp.com/documents/uca-first-year.pdf).....	32-34, 36
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, “Prohibited Employment Policies/Practices” (available at http://www1.eeoc.gov/laws/practices/application_and_hiring).....	2, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Vivian Giang, 11 <i>Common Interview Questions That Are Actually Illegal</i> , Business Insider (July 5, 2013) (available at http://www.businessinsider.com/11-illegal-interview-questions-2013-7).....	39
William Bradford Reynolds, <i>Discrimination against Asian-Americans in Higher Education: Evidence, Causes, and Cures</i> , Remarks presented at the Symposium on Asian American University Admissions (Washington, DC, Nov. 30, 1988) Retrieved from ERIC database. (ED308730) (Available at http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED308730.pdf).....	21, 22, 41
